

FILED

February 27, 2023 09:55 PM

SCT-Civ-2022-0119
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

CASE NO. SCT-CIV-2022-0119

GEORGE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

EDWARD A. FRANCIS and JAMES L. FRANCIS

Defendants/Appellees

An Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands

Division of St. Thomas & St. John, Case No. ST-2020-CV-00190

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
GEORGE FRANCIS**

JECHONIAS S. JAMES, ESQ.

V.I. Bar No. 2139

JECHONIAS S. JAMES, P.C.

8168 Crown Bay Marina

Ste. 505-541

St. Thomas, V.I. 00802

Tel: +1.340.474.2104

Fax: +1.214.594.9405

Email: jechonias@jjamespc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....5

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

 A. Issues on Appeal.....6

 B. No Previous Proceedings but Related Proceedings.....7

 C. Standard of Review.....8

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

IV. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. No Basis to Order Execution of the PSA Without Material Performance of the Agreement.....12

 B. No Basis to Order Execution of PSA Where Agreement was Materially Breached.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Statutes

4 V.I.C. § 76.....	5
28 V.I.C. § 451.....	5
4 V.I.C. § 32.....	5
4 V.I.C. § 32.....	5

Rules

V.I.R. Civ. P. 90(h)(3).....	19
------------------------------	----

Case Law

<i>Liat (1974), Ltd. v. Cherubin</i> , 2022 V.I. 21, 2022 WL 17414952.....	5
<i>Pub. Employees Relations Bd. v. United Indus. Workers-Seafarers Int'l Union</i> , 56 V.I. 429, 433 (V.I. 2012).....	5
<i>Howerton v. V.I. Office of Lieutenant Governor</i> , 2022 V.I. 19, 2022 WL 4093815, at *2 (V.I. 2022).....	8
<i>Rawlins v. People</i> , 58 V.I. 261, 268 (V.I. 2013).....	8
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Bd. of Election v. Daniel</i> , 49 V.I. 322, 329 (V.I. 2007).....	8
<i>Boynes v. Transportation Services of St. John, Inc.</i> , 60 V.I. 453, 459 (2014).....	12
<i>Alford v. Kuhlman Elec. Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 909, 912 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Welch & Forbes, Inc. v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 188, 192-93 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hendricks v. Clyne</i> , No. ST-16-CV-147, 2019 WL 624666, at *2 (V.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2019).....	13
<i>Phillip v. Marsh-Monsanto</i> , 66 V.I. 612, 625 (V.I. 2017).....	13
<i>Weary v. Long Reef Condominium Assoc.</i> , 57 V.I. 163, 167-70 (V.I. 2012).....	13
<i>Rivera v. Sharp, Slip Copy</i> , 2021 WL 2228492, at *14 (V.I. Super. Ct. 2021, June 1, 2021).....	16
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429, 436 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Stallworth Timber Co. v. Triad Bldg. Supply</i> , 968 F.Supp. 279, 282 (D.V.I. App. Div. 1997).....	18
<i>George v. V.I. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 54 V.I. 533, 539 (V.I. 2010).....	18

Thompson v. Florida Wood Treeters, Inc., 2010 WL 3119918, at *4 (D.V.I. August 4, 2010).....19
David v. Scotland, 2014 WL 11034925, at *2 (V.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2014).....19
Wilkinson v. Wilkinson, 70 V.I. 901, 914 (V.I. 2019).....20

Supplemental Authorities

11 WILLISON ON CONTRACTS § 33:1 (4TH ED. 2021).....16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 241 (1981).....18
